
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 29th September, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 21 September 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, Asif Khan and B Mauthoor

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Ombudsman's Annual Letter (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

This report provides the committee with the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review letter.

5. Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

This report gives details of the progress in implementing the actions required 
resulting from the Annual Governance Statement.

6. Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 15 - 30)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the Shared Internal Audit 
Service

This report includes the Shared Internal Audit Service annual report for 2015-16.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 88)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the Shared Internal Audit 
Service

This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor.

8. External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance - ISA260 - 
(September 2016) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 89 
- 92)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the external auditor EY

This report allows the committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to approve 
the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

Appendices to follow

9. Committee Work Programme (Pages 93 - 96)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

This report provides the committee with an opportunity to review its work 
programme and make any necessary changes.



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 September 2016

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Letter

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 To note the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter attached at Appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2016

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen Head of Democracy 
and Governance
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 Every year the Local Government Ombudsman produces an Annual Letter that informs 
Councils of her work in the previous financial year and also provides detail of statistics of the 
number of complaints received and dealt with.

3.2 The Annual letter is attached as appendix 1 together with 2 spreadsheets giving details of 
decisions made and complaints received.

3.3 Members will note that whilst the Ombudsman received 25 complaints and enquiries for the 
period April 2015 to March 2016 only 1 was investigated. That was not upheld.

3.4 Whilst the number of complaints received by the Ombudsman was up from the previous year 
from 17 only one compared to 5 the previous year were investigated and this was not upheld.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

3.5 In terms of areas of complaint Housing saw the most complaints received (8) followed by 
Revenues and Benefits (7).

3.6 Of those specified by the Ombudsman as referred back for local resolution the Head of 
Democracy and Governance has no record of being notified about 14 of them by the 
Ombudsman so has no way of determining if any of the complainants did then complain 
directly to the Council. 

3.7 The Committee is asked to note the report.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in this 
report.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Gove
[...]
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

1 7 4 0 2 2 8 1 0 25

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given
Referred back

for Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

0 0 16 9 1 0 0% 26

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

The compliance rate is the proportion of remedied complaints where our
recommendations are believed to have been implemented.

by LGO

Satisfactorily
by Authority
before LGO
Involvement

Compliance
Rate

0 0 100%

Page 9





Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 September 2016

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – Action Plan Update

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the progress in implementing the actions required 
resulting from the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress made against the action plan.

For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Bob Watson, Head of Finance

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement was published with the Statement of 
Accounts and contains a high level action plan to ensure continuous improvement of 
the system of internal control.  An update of action taken is attached at Appendix 1 
and shown in bold italics.

3.2  
3.2 All the outstanding significant governance issues relate to the ICT.  Two of these issues 

have now been resolved due to the introduction of a new service delivery model from 
1 July 2016, which is provided by a combination of both an In-house team and an 
external contractor.  The 2 remaining issues will be reviewed by the internal audit 
service as part of future audits to ensure compliance

3.3 The recommendation enables the Committee to note the progress made against the 
action plan.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

None Specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

 APPENDICES

 Appendix 1 -  Annual Governance Statement – High Level Action Plan

Page 12



  No. Issue Action Resolved Update

1 No

2 No

3 Yes

4 Yes

There is insufficient 

evidence from Capita 

Secure Information 

Solutions Ltd (CSIS) to 

support the closure of 

actions to address 

performance issues

Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI's) and the 

inclusive Service Level 

Agreements are not 

being met, having been 

agreed by both parties 

and appropriate financial 

penalties Are not being 

enforced

APPENDIX  1

The CSIS account Director 

will agree a clear formal 

process for completion 

and closure of incidents 

within their team and 

gain formal approval of 

this process from the 

Council

The contract with CSIS Ltd was 

terminated on 30th June 2016 - this 

action is now superceded.

Discussions between the 

Council and CSIS will take 

place once improvements 

have been observed with 

the delivery of ICT Shared 

Services. This should 

encompass the current 

KPI definitions and how 

they are measured with 

associated targets. This 

will include the amount of 

physical evidence 

deemed appropriate and 

sufficient to support 

closure of tickets

The contract with CSIS Ltd was 

terminated on 30th June 2016 - this 

action is now superceded.

The testing will take place once the DR 

procurement has taken place, a 

requirement to undertake this is being 

built into the specification.

Revised deadline: 31st December 

2016

From the 1 July 2016 the council has 

let a new contract for ICT support.  

All controls in place from the new 

provider will be reviewed by internal 

audit as part of future audits.          

The Disaster Recovery 

Plan is not current. The 

Council should take 

priority to ensure the kit 

list is updated and fit for 

purpose

The lack of an effective 

testing strategy for 

Disaster Recovery may 

mean that gaps and 

defects in the plan may 

not be identified

All asset lists, including desktops, 

servers and network equipment have 

been updated and are managed by 

the Service Desk Provider. Procedures 

documents are currently being 

reviewed and updated.

Revised Deadline: 31st October 2016

From the 1 July 2016 the council has 

let a new contract for ICT support.  

All controls in place from the new 

provider will be reviewed by internal 

audit as part of future audits.                                  

The Council will ensure 

that the kit lists are 

updated and fit for 

purpose in conjunction 

with Capita who are 

responsible for Third 

party contracts for DR. 

Disaster Recovery and 

business continuity plans 

will be reviewed annually 

to ensure suitability, 

adequacy and 

effectiveness

Once the kit lists are 

updated, DR tests will 

take place on critical 

systems and their key 

dependencies

Page 13





Title:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 September 2016

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2015/16

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual
 report for 2015/16

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2015/16 is noted.

For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of F
[...]
al Audit Standards 
was the subject of an independent peer review; an exercise that confirmed 
the Service was operating at the highest level of conformance. In addition 
the audit methodology used by the Service was revised, with the new 
approach being commended by the independent review team. 
 
Once again SIAS exceeded its two key performance indicators and it 
continues to deliver high quality audit services to its clients.   

I am very proud of the work of the team and delighted to be able to share 
some of the highlights of our working year in this report. 

 

Terry Barnett 

Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service 

July 2016 

 

 

Terry Barnett 

Head of Assurance for the 

Shared Internal Audit 

Service 

Page 19



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2015/16 

Page 2 

Maintaining High Levels of Delivery 
 
Despite some challenges late in the year related to staff absences, our 
billable days and audits delivered targets were exceeded with figures of 
97% and 96% respectively achieved.   
 
This continues the trend for delivering high performance results that has 
been a feature of the last five years.     

Figure 1: Percentage of audits days delivered 

 
 

Figure 2: Percentage of audits to draft stage 

 

Key performance 
targets continue 
to be exceeded… 

Page 20



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2015/16 

Page 3 

Independently Assured 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an annual 
self-assessment be carried out as part of a Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme.  This assessment seeks to evidence that 
effective arrangements are in place and internal audit standards are in line 
with good practice.  

SIAS chose to join a peer review group to facilitate a programme of 
independent validation of each member’s self-assessment and in January 
2016 the Service was the subject of a peer review carried out by Veritau 
Ltd, an Audit Partnership located in Yorkshire. 

The outcome from the review was that SIAS achieved the highest level of 
conformance to the PSIAS; having a charter, policies and processes that 
fully meet the Standards. 
 
When carrying out the review the Veritau team found high standards of 
service delivery and a number of areas of good practice; some of their 
feedback is provided below: 

 ‘The review team received consistently positive feedback about SIAS 
from client officers and audit committee members’  

 ‘The service has credibility and its recommendations and advice are 
valued by management’ 

 ‘The service is focussing on the right areas and there is an appropriate 
mix between compliance work and more forward looking strategic type 
audits’ 

 ‘The auditors conduct themselves in a professional manner, display 
knowledge of the areas they are auditing, adopt a flexible approach 
and are seen to be responsive to the needs of the client’ 

 ‘Time management is excellent and there is a real emphasis on 
efficient working, assignment planning, review and control’.   

 

 

“…the service has 
credibility and its 
recommendations 
and advice are 
valued by 
management…” 

Page 21



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2015/16 

Page 4 

Shared Learning - The Power of Partnership 
 
It has long been part of the vision of our Board that the service acts to 
facilitate the sharing of learning across its partners. A shared learning 
culture, both formal and informal, is developing momentum through our 
team, our sister services within Assurance and across our partners and 
opportunities abound to publicise and promote issues big and small.  
 
Shared learning highlights for the year included a workshop on Risk 
Management in which all our partners participated. The workshop and 
subsequent report benchmarked the approach to risk management, risk 
appetite and risk registers to understand approaches and areas of 
difference. Of great benefit to the workshop, was not only the attendance of 
Risk Managers from o
[...]
Total expenditure         

     

Income     1,250,594  1,238,126  

Net surplus / deficit    -3,628  25,575  

 

 

Page 29



Appendix B: Definitions Of Assurance Levels and Priority of Recommendations 

Page 12 

 
 
 
 

Levels of assurance  

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives and 
manage the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

Page 30



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 September 2016

Report of: Bob Watson -  Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Internal Audit Progress report 2016/2017

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the recommendations 
of the internal auditor.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report against the 2015/17 Audit Plan 

2.2 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at September 2016  

2.3 Agree removal of implemented recommendations (see Appendix C)

2.4 Agree the changes to the implementation date for 21 recommendations  for the 
reasons set
[...]
 Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

29 September 2016 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 9 September 2016
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 9 September 2016  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 21 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5.1) for the reasons set out in Appendix 
C

Page 35



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.8 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan
B 2016/17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 36



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2016/17 as at 9 September 2016.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2016/17 Annual 
Audit Plan.

c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2010/11 onwards.

d) An update on performance management information as at 
9 September 2016.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a 
Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3 The 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit 
Committee on 14 March 2016.

1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress 
against the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of 
which was brought to this Committ
[...]
EIR request split and including details 
of reviews / appeals which indicate 
additional staff time used.

Merits 
Attention

A review of the associated information 
requested about Public Health burials is being 
undertaken and if this indicates supply of 
information on the web would be of benefit this 
will be undertaken and regularly updated.

Position – September 2016
No further update on above as final audit 
report only issued on 11 August 2016.

Once Client Liaison Officers have been trained 
and are differentiating the requests

Position – September 2016
No further update on above as final audit 
report only issued on 11 August 2016.

Environmental 
Health and 
Licensing 
Section Head

Head of 
Democracy & 
Governance

31 December 
2016

30 April 2017





Page 87





Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 September 2016

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services

Title: External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance – 
ISA260 - (September 2016) and Approval Of The Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor concerning 
his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to approve the 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with 
Governance’.

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the processes 
involved in the production of the annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies
 adopted are the most appropriate.

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance, Shared Services
telephone extension: 7198
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting on the 27 June received the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16.The Accounts have since been audited by EY (UK) LLP.

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at Appendix 1. It is 
issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a conclusion on final accounts work 
and a value for money judgement.  EY will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer questions.

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be signed at the 
meeting by the Chair of the committee and the Director of Finance.
 

3.4 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 is attached at Appendix 3.

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Chief Financial Officer before they are 
approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of the 
Committee shall sign and date them at the meeting. 

3.6 Under the Council’s constitution the Audit Committee has the responsibility to consider 
and approve the Statement of Accounts.

4.0 KEY ISSUES AND INTERPRETATION OF THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

4.1 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an understanding 
of the Council’s financial position. It also provides an opportunity to compare how the 
Council performed financially against its original plan published when setting the budgets 
in February 2015.  The Committee are referred to the narrative statement in the 
Statement of Accounts.

4.2 The Financial Statements have been prepared under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), a statutory accounting framework which is used by public sector bodies 
within the United Kingdom.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) produce a Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the ‘Code’) which 
reflects the statutory requirements and has been followed in preparing the financial 
statements.

4.3 A draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was presented to the Committee
[...]
on on future 
meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this Committee in 
financial year 2016/17 are shown below;

Date Reports

7 December 2016  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
 Annual Governance Statement Update 
 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2016/17
 Risk Management Strategy
 Freedom of Information Update
 Emerging Risks
 Standing items 

16 March 2017  RIPA 2016
 Corporate Risk Register
 External Audit Certification Work Report 2015/16
 Accounting Policies 2017/18
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2017/18
 Standing items 

Standing items are: -

 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report
 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations
 Committee’s Work Programme

3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a list of topics that can be scheduled for discussion as part of 
the Committee’s Agenda business.

3.3 The annual statement accounts for the financial year 2017/18 are now subject to a 
closedown timetable of the draft to be produced and signed by the council’s Chief 
Financial Officer by 31 May.  The audited accounts need to be agreed and signed by 
Committee by 31 July each year.     

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific.

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.Page 94



APPENDIX 1
The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit Committee and 
offers the opportunity to express an interest in each topic.

Topic  Led by

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS
Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in corporate 
governance 

Governance Officer / SIAS

The role of the Audit Committee in risk management Risk Manager / SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee with the work of 
external audit

External Audit

Statement of Accounts for Audit Committees Finance
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team
Emerging Risks SIAS
Oversight of Freedom of Information (where 
relevant)

FOI Officer

About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 minutes) or 
as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the commencement of each 
Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not wishing to 
be overwhelmed by detail.

Page 95




	Agenda
	4 Ombudsman's Annual Letter
	Appendix - Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2016

	5 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - Actions update

	6 Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2015-16
	Appendix - SIAS Annual Report 2015-16

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Progress Against the 2016-17 Audit Plan
	Appendix A - Status of Audits in the 2016-17 Audit Plan
	Appendix B - 2016-17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
	Appendix C - Recommendations Follow Up

	8 External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance - ISA260 - (September 2016) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	9 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 September 2016

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, Asif Khan and B Mauthoor

Also present: Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young) 
Hannah Ormston (Ernst and Young)

Officers: Shared Director of Finance
Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

15  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

Apologies for absence were received from the Head of Democracy and 
Governance.

16  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2016 were submitted and signed.

18  Ombudsman's Annual Letter 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which included the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter.  

The Director of Finance informed the committee that although there had been 
an increase in complaints to the Ombudsman, only one had been investigated, 
which had not been upheld.

The committee noted the increase, particularly for housing and revenues and 
benefits.  However, the Ombudsman had considered the council had acted 
correctly.



2

The Director of Finance advised that in respect of the revenues and benefits 
cases, some of them were not related to the council’s actions.  It showed that 
more people were using their right to contact the Ombudsman but all cases had 
been rejected.  If officers were aware of a pending ombudsman complaint, they 
would sometimes contact the person to see if it could be resolved before the 
Ombudsman carried out an assessment of the complaint.

RESOLVED –

that the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2016 be noted.

19  Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) which 
provided details in implementing the actions required in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

The Director of Finance highlighted the latest updates regarding the Disaster 
Recovery Plan.

RESOLVED –

that the progress made against the action plan be noted.

20  Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2015-16 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) and 
the Annual Report 2015/16 from the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS).

The Audit Manager highlighted the reference to the peer review which showed 
SIAS had achieved the highest level of conformance to the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.

The Chair noted that the same report had been presented to the County Council 
Audit Committee.  He was unable to recall any questions from the committee.

The Audit Manager responded that he had presented the report to five different 
Audit Committees and only one question had been raised by councillors, which 
had related to the trading account’s reserves.

RESOLVED –

that the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2015/16 be noted.



3

21  Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) and 
the Shared Internal Audit Service’s Audit progress report which set out the 
progress made in implementing audit recommendations.

The Audit Manager provided an overview of the progress report and updated the 
performance indicators.  In the period since the Committee report was first 
published, the percentage of completed planned days had increased from 27% to 
30% and the percentage of actual completed projects had increased from 17% to 
20%.  He confirmed that the S106 Agreements audit report and Disabled 
Facilities Grants Capital Grant certification work had also been completed in this 
period.  He added that a number of recommendations had been resolved and 
the Recommendations Log would be updated and rationalised for the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 9 September 2016 
and further updated at the meeting be noted.

2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at 9 September 2016 be approved.

3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations (shown as 
Appendix C to the report) be agreed.

4. that the changes to the implementation date for 21 recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5.1 of Appendix 1) for the reasons set out in Appendix C, be 
agreed.

22  External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance - ISA260 - 
(September 2016) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) and 
the external auditors (EY) setting out –

Report to those charged with Governance (IAS260) – EY (UK) LLP 
September 2016

 Letter of representation
Statement of accounts 2015/16

Hannah Ormston explained the external auditor’s report and highlighted some of 
the points.  During the audit a number of differences were identified but these 



4

were amended by management.  She advised that two audit risks had been 
identified and were set out within the report.  The committee’s role was to agree 
the letter of representation which, if agreed by Audit Committee, would be 
signed by the Director of Finance and Chair of the Audit Committee immediately 
after the meeting.  An amended Appendix A would be circulated following the 
corrected audit differences having been amended.

Following a question about the business rates contingency, Andrew Brittain 
explained that there were three criteria that had to be met.  The first two 
elements had been agreed, but the third had not been agreed in the first 
instance.  Discussions had been held with the Director of Finance and Head of 
Finance (Shared Services).

The Director of Finance added that as a result of the discussion it had been 
agreed that the auditor’s amendment would be accepted, thus enabling the 
audit to be completed.  Discussion would continue between both parties 
throughout the year.  The appeal provision allowed for refunds needed in the 
following year as a result of adjustments for previous years’ business rates and 
amendments agreed by the Valuation Office.  Officers set an estimated figure 
following professional advice.  The amendment meant that the council would be 
closer to the business rates safety net figure.

The Director of Finance then referred to the Statement of Accounts.  She stated 
that there were a number of changes that she needed to report to the 
committee.  She advised that these changes had already been incorporated into 
the set for signature.  The changes were –

Page 23 – the net expenditure for the Corporate and Democratic Core 
should have read £3,767,000; the same as the gross expenditure.

Page 23 – the net expenditure for non-distributed costs should have read 
£2,147,000; the same as the gross expenditure.

Page 44 – the figure for NNDR should have read (£2,578); this figure 
reflected the appeal provision change agreed with EY.

The Director of Finance assured the committee that the amendments were 
accounting adjustments.

RESOLVED –

1. that the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with governance’ be 
noted.



5

2. that the processes involved in the production of the annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16 be noted.

3. that the committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted are the most appropriate.

4. that the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved.

23  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) setting 
out the Committee’s updated work programme for the remaining meetings in 
2016/17.

The Chair commented that at the last meeting Councillor Khan had asked that 
‘Emerging Risks’ be added to the work programme.  This had been added to the 
agenda for the December meeting.  The Director of Finance had a prepared 
report which she would circulate to the committee.

The Chair added that there were three topics he had suggested could be 
combined into a short discussion prior to the next meeting.  The topics were –

The role of Audit Committee in corporate governance
The role of Audit Committee in risk management
The role of the Audit Committee with the work of external audit

The Director of Finance added the Treasury Management 2017/18 needed to be 
added to the list of reports for December.

RESOLVED –

that the updated work programme be agreed and amended as suggested.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.35 pm


